

Gavin Newsom, Governor Yana Garcia, CalEPA Secretary Liane M. Randolph, Chair

April 29, 2024

Reference No. A-2024-055

James Martyka Powerteq 1801 Russellville Road Bowling Green, Kentucky 42101

Dear James Martyka:

This is in response to your application for an exemption from the prohibitions in Section 27156 of the California Vehicle Code for the Pulsar Module applicable to the various FCA vehicles.

Enclosed please find Executive Order D-802-22, permitting advertisement, sales, and installation of the Pulsar Module on the vehicles listed in the Executive Order. Please note the Executive Order number which must be printed on the identification label and affixed on or near the device.

No changes are permitted to the device as described in your application. Any changes to the device, applicable model years, etc. must be evaluated and approved by the California Air Resources Board.

No claim of any kind, such as "Approved by the California Air Resources Board" or "reduces emissions," may be made with respect to the action taken herein in any advertising or other oral or written communication.

Exemption of the Pulsar Module shall not be construed as an exemption to sell, offer for sale, or advertise any components of the system as individual devices.

This Executive Order shall not apply to any device advertised, offered for sale, sold with, or installed on a motor vehicle prior to or concurrent with transfer to an ultimate purchaser, with exception of aftermarket and performance parts for on highway motorcycles.

If you have any questions, please contact Tony Martino, Manager, Aftermarket Performance Parts Section, by email at tony.martino@arb.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Jolin U. Lang

Robin U. Lang, Chief, Emissions Certification and Compliance Division

Enclosure

cc: Stephanie Herring, Specialty Equipment Market Association, *stephanieh@sema.org* 

Tony Martino, Manager, Aftermarket Performance Parts Section